Minnesota law.
by purchase or condemnation, or both, of Mary McManus's re-arrangement of block number twenty-two (22) in Olivier's addition and Banning & Olivier's addition to West Saint Paul, the sum of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000), or so much thereof as may be necessary; provided however, that not more than one-half of the cost of acquiring said block shall be paid out of said fund. For the improvement and maintenance of the boulevard on Summit avenue, twenty-five thousand (25,000) dollars. For the construction of an iron bridge on sixth (6th) street, at a point where said sixth (6th) street crosses Brook street to a point where said sixth (6th) street crosses Commercial street, fifty-five thousand (55,000) dollars, and that section two (2) of an act to authorize the city of Saint Paul to issue certificates of indebtedness, approved February tenth (10th), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), being chapter one hundred and ninety-five (195) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), is hereby repealed. For the construction of an iron bridge of full width of street over Phalen Creek Valley from Maria avenue to such point as may be determined upon by the common council of said city, fifty thousand (50,000) dollars.

SEC. 2. The foregoing bonds shall be issued at such times as the common council may order and direct by a two-thirds  $(\frac{3}{2})$  vote of all the members elect, with the approval of the mayor, and shall be of the denominations of one thousand (1,000) dollars each, with interest coupons attached, and shall be payable at thirty (30) years after their date, with interest at a rate not to exceed four and one-half ( $\frac{4}{2}$ ) per cent. per annum, payable semi-annually at the Financial Agency of the city of Saint Paul, in the city of New York. None of said bonds shall be sold or negotiated for less than par.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 3, 1889.

## CHAPTER 263.

[H. F. No. 965.]

AN AOT TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL TO ISSUE BONDS FOR THE PURPOSE OF EXTENDING, ENLARGING AND IMPROV-ING THE WATER WORKS OF SAID CITY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That for the purpose of extending, enlarging and improving the water works of said city, the common council of the city of Saint Paul is hereby authorized and empowered to issue and negotiate bonds of the city of Saint Paul to an amount not exceeding three hundred thousand dollars (\$300,000). SEC. 2. Said bonds shall be of the denomination of one thousand (1,000) dollars each, with interest coupons attached, and shall be payable in thirty (30) years after their date, with interest at a rate not exceeding five (5) per cent per annum, payable semi-annually at the financial agency of the city of Saint Paul in the city of New York.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 29, 1889.

## CHAPTER 264.

[H. F. No. 884.]

## AN ACT TO AUFHORIZE THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL TO ISSUE BONDS FOR THE PURPOSE OF IMPROVING THE WEST SAINT PAUL LEVEE IN THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That for the purpose of improving the West Saint Paul levee (so called) in the city of Saint Paul, Minnesota, the common council of the city of Saint Paul is hereby authorized and empowered to issue and negotiate bonds of the city of Saint Paul to the amount of ninety thousand (90,000) dollars, provided, however, that no more than forty-five thousand (45,000) dollars of said bonds shall be issued in any one year.

SEC. 2. Said bonds shall be of the denomination of one thousand (1,000) dollars each, with interest coupons attached, and shall be payable in not less than thirty (30) years after their date, with interest at a rate not to exceed five (5) per cent per annum payable semi-annually at the financial agency of the city of Saint Paul in the city of New York, and none of said bonds shall be negotiated or sold by said city of Saint Paul for less than par.

SEC. 3. The common council and the board of public works of the said city of Saint Paul are authorized and empowered to assess upon the property benefited such sum as may be necessary to pay for the construction of said levee in excess of the amount of bonds authorized, and are fully empowered to collect said assessment in the same manner as now provided by law for the collection of assessments for other public improvements.

SEC. 4. The common council of the said city of Saint Paul are hereby empowered and authorized to let separate contracts for grading separate portions or parts of the said levee, provided that no more of the proceeds of the said bonds shall be used in any one contract than a proportion corresponding to the cost of the work contracted for as compared to the estimated cost of the total work contemplated.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 24th, 1889.